' \\,-
- ., '\\*}/

A

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

NEW DELHI
) .
REGN,NO, 0.A. 22/87 DATE OF DECISION: 23rd July, 1992,
Munshi Lal,  ees Petitioner,
| Versus
Union of India & Ors, .ss HAespondents,

CORAMs THE HON'BLE MR, JUSTICE V.S, MALIMATH, CHAIRFAN,
= THE HON'BLE MR, I.K. RASGOTRA, MEMBER({A), '

For the Petitiener, .o« ohri Sant Lal,

- Counsel,
For the Respondents, .se NonNe,

JUDGEMENT (ORAL)

(Hon'bls Mr, Justice V.S5. Malimath,
Chairman) -

The petitioner was Sub Postmaster at Kalkaji, A
disciplinary inquiry was held against him al£eging that
he has comnittsd certein misconduct; Cn 26,3,1983, the
statement of the charge memo and the statement of the
iﬁputation were dﬁly served on him. The miacopduc£ is
éllaged in the background of a representative of fM/s
Tata Censultancy Service coming'ta the post office with
bulk of articles of first class mail which they uanted to
be accepted under the system of pastéga to be prepaid in
cash, The duty of the petitioner was from 0745 to 1145 hrs
and 1500 to 1800 hours, The alleged incident is said

to have taken place zt about 1430 hrs, The allegation is

that when the petitioner was approached by the representative

Service

n/’ of M/s Tata Consultency/ he agreed to accept the mail without
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any written application containing particulars of.the

mails to be posted by them.. The further allegation is

t&at the petitioner verbally arde;ad his subordinates,
hamelf, the ASPM (Mails) Shri Gurdas Ram and thas Mail

Clerk Shri KartarSingh, to accept the articles, It is
furthérlalieged that 3hri Kartar Singh, Majil Clerk, informedl
fﬁe petitioner that as the bundlascontained‘more than 3000
arti&les,.they cannot be aécapted from one party whereupon
the petitionér'stresse& that they shﬁuld be.acﬁépﬁed\and that
his order should bs carried agt. The ASPN aﬁd'tha mgilv
Clérk-rgluctantly startedAcounting thé articles and Féund
Ehat each bundle contained mers than_nﬁe hundréd-ariicles.
Then, the petitioner directed Sarvashri Nandhar Lal Sharma,
Ram Chandef, Mewa HRam anq G.R. Garg, Postal Assistants, to

counf gsach bundle presented for posting and prepare fresh

 bundles of 200 articles each, After giving these directions,

the petifioner left the office at 1550 hours . after handing
over the stamp éf “Postage'pfépaid in cash"® toithe ASPM

Shri Gﬁrdas Ram, It is Fgrthgr alleged that the petiticner
also directed ﬁha representative of M/s Tata Qonsultancy
Sefvice-that he should pay{ﬁs.S/— for refreshment to each’

of the four officials who wqfe put en the job bf;'ceunting
the bundles, This, according to the statement of imputationm,
injuredltﬁe sentiments pF»tha.staff.‘tThé staff being.

unéatisfied with the orders of the SPM consulted some of

» ths colleaguss and also discussed the matter with 33P0s’

' W/ South Extension, New Delhi, He then ordered that the said
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mail should not be accepted and recorded his remarks in
the error book, After the pstitioner returned tolresume
duty after lunch hours, the representative of M/s Tata
Consultancy Service brought to the notice of tﬁe petiticner
that the mail was not acceptéd by his subordinates, Shri
Nazar Singh,gho uas»the ASPM on duty at that time, informed
the D;visianal Office about the.irregularorders of the SPM
for acceptance pf the mail uithout'én; application giving
the particulars of the mails to be posted, The petitioner
uhen'askeélon phone about the case by the SSP0§ an |
application for permiséion to post 18,000 articles uas
obtained and sent through the'party by hand to SSP0sfor
seeking his permissien, The permission was, however, declined
It is in this background that it is alleged that the
pstitioner committed miscenduct, firstly, in issuiag
directions to thévsubnrdinatésrto‘act contréry to the
Ruleé, direcﬁing:the‘sdbordiqates to accépt more than SUGﬁ
articles on the s?stem of postage toc be prepaid in cash,
The other accusation is that the petitioner committed
misconduct when he called upon the representative of M/s
Tata Consultancy'Servigé to pay Rs,3/- for refreshment tc
each of the four officials uho'uéfe put on _the job of .
countlrégf §ﬁ$ﬁﬁjﬁ§; words, the allegatian is that the

petitioner made a suggastion that the representative of

(y//ﬂ/s Tate Consultancy Service should pay some amount by way

!
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of illeéal gratification, tﬁ the officials who wsre put
on the jeb.. The'petitionaf gave the reply en 5,3,1985, He
héd also sought.inspaction-of copies of certain docﬁments,i'
some of which were given and some uere'not. 06 consideration
of the reply of the petitioner, tha disciplinary authority
-passed an erder imposing penalty of withhelding of next
increment for a period of tuo years uiﬁheut cumulative effect,
The said order has been affirmed b& the appellate and
revisional authorities, Hence this petition,
2, Shri Sant Lal, learned counsel for the petitionsr,
submitted that there has been denial of reasonablé app;rtunity
of sheowing causs in the matter because the reépondents did not
permit tﬁe petitioner to iﬁspect the docﬁments uhiéh_he mentione
a£ Serial Nos,6 to 9, 11,12 in tﬁe'applicatidn dated 1,8,1984
nor were copies of the same furnished to him, This, according
tq him, resulted in prejudice in defending his case, It was
Fu£ther submitted that no méterials have besn placed to show
that there were particular orders which regulated the system
of poétagé to be prepesred in cash, It was contended that thers
wvas nothing toishmu that thsere was any prescription prescribing
that the articles Beyond a particular number should be received
on an applicatioh or with the permission of the-superion

authority, He, thérefare, submitted that the orders are lisble

to be interfered with,

3. As already stated that there are thrse prineipal chargss

which have been held proved against the petitioner, OUne
is in regard to the dirsction which thé petitiener is

&/' gaid to have given to his assistants in regard to dealing
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with the postal articles brought by the representative

of M/s Tata'EansultancyUSeryéce.gnd dq‘oﬁhar about the
statement which be is said te héve bean made to tﬁal
representative of M/s Taté Consultancy Service tp pay
Rs.3/= tc each ef the four pﬁstal assistants who were put
on the job of receiving postal articles.‘

4, So far asAFinQing in regard to the improper conduct
of the petitioner in calling upon the representative of
M/s Tata Ponsultancy_éervice to pay R.3/= to each of thé
fguf postal assistants is concerﬁed, we find that. the
charge has not beesn denied by the petitioner in his reply.
The allegation in the charge memo»is that the petitioner
ésked ﬁhs-rep#esantative oflm/s Tata Con3u1§ancy Sqruiée
to pay %.3/4 to each of the four postal assistapté. If
ﬁhe petitioner made such & statemsnt that weuld ameunt

to misconduct. This doas not negd arguments to convince

us, UWe say so because it amounts to calling upen the

"~ representative of M/s Tata Consultance Service to pay

N

/

iﬁ.3/- to each of the four postal assistants for doimg
their job, fhis‘is_claarly illegal and improper, If:the
petitiocrer, who was the Head ef the " office . made such

a statement, it will certainly amount to miscenduct. The

.quasfi@n for consideration is whether the petiticner did

make such a statement; The imputstion is that the
_petitimner directed thes representative of the firm of

fifs Tata Consultancy Service that he should pay fs,3/=
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foer refreshment to each of the four officials for counting
the bundles of articles, To this, the raply of the petitioner
is contained in paragraph 3 of Annaxure Ae11 which reads as

fellows:

"The allegation against me regarding my alleged direction
to the representative of M/s Tata ConSUItancy Services
to pay Rs,3/- for refreshment to each official is ill
advised, misconceived and malafide, as ne statemaent of
M/s Tata Consultancy Services or their representative
made by them or obtained by the department from them in
this regard has bsen supplied to me though -demanded by.
me vide serial 6,7 and 12 of my application dated
1.8.1984", |

We have no hesitatien in saying that there is no denial

of the principal accusation ﬁade against thé petitionsr that
“he made 2 particular_statement.to‘the représentative of ’
M/s Tata Consultancy Servies to pay ﬁs.S/f to each af the
four officials., Tﬁe petitionaf has trised to meet- the case
of the departmént in this bahalf by characterising the casse
of the department as ill adéiséd, misconceived and malafide,
This statement cannot be regarded aé denyiné the acquSation
that he made;heparticuiar statement, Ue say.so because the’
petitiuher ﬁimself has éiven the reason as to uhy He says
thet thelcase of the dspartment is ill advised, misconceived

and malafide. He saye so bacause no statement of M/s Tata

V/’Cansultancy Service or thﬁ'representative of Mfs Tata Consultanc
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Service made by they or obtained by phe department

Ffoﬁ-them,in.this reqard has been supplied té him though

he-demandgd supﬁly of copies of fhe same.‘ In other

wofds, the F;ilura on tﬁe part ef the department te furnish

copies ;f the sfatémaht, if any, recorded from M/s Tata
,‘Censultancy Se;vice, has given risé to the inference

that the case of the aepértmeqt in this behalf is ill

advised, miscenceiued and malafide., Nothing was simplor

if that uaé\the truth than to state that he did-not call

upén the"reprqsentative of M/s Tata Consﬁltancy Service

to pay R.3/= for refreshment to uaéh of the four mff;ciais

who were put on the jab of counting the postal articleé.

We have, tharefore, no hesitation in‘Sayihg that there

is no QQnial of the allegation that the petitioner made

a statement to the representative of f/s Tata Censultancy
| Sarvice to pay Rse3/= fgr refreshment to each of the fouT

officials who wefe put on the job af counting the postal

articles‘af the said firm, There is, theréfore, clear =

admission of the charga by non-traverse, That beingl

the positien, no'fdrtﬂer proof was required to establish

the charge, In the circumstances non furnishing of
‘certain decuments which the petitionér sought in this

bahalf does.not affect the finding of the disciplinary

autﬁerity. Snvfar és this particular charge is concerned,

it stands established by adhission by non traverse of the

V/ﬁatitioner in this éasa. ~In our opinien, the finding on
\ . ’
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this particular charge itself is sufficient to warrant
the impesitien ef penalty of withholding ef aﬁa increment.
We say so because it is é serious misconduct of calling
ppan-the répresentative of M/s Tata Consultancy Service

to pay certain amount to the officials of fhe postal
department for doing the legitimate efficial work, The
conduct ef the petitionsr,»thefefere, stands established
in calling upen the representative of M/s Tata Consultancy
Service to pay certain amount for déing their duty. This
is a very éeripu§'§harge and impesitien of Qithhmlding

of one increment as a punishment if at all is an the

lighter side,

5 Having regard to the aforssaid discussion, we -
consider it unnecessary te embark upen examinatien ef

- M
saveral other contentions, which Shri Sant Lal advanced in

"support of his case chalieﬁbm to pther findings of the \

disciplinary authority, the appellate authority and the

revisional authority.

6. For the reasons stated above, this peition fails

and is, therefore, dismissed, No costs,
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